
Page 1 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret’s Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford on Avon 

Date: Wednesday 8 June 2022 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Atworth, Bradford on Avon, Holt, Limpley Stoke, Winsley, 

Monkton Farleigh, Staverton, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood 
 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so 
 

 If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, please 
contact your Democratic Services Officer 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                                    Cllr Trevor Carbin - Holt and Staverton  
                               Cllr Sarah Gibson - Bradford on Avon South  
                               Cllr Johnny Kidney - Winsley and Westwood 
                                 Cllr Tim Trimble - Bradford on Avon North 
 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 
 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 

recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council. 

 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 

will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 

by the press or members of the public. 

[...]
r02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2Feccatdisplayclassic.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D13386%26path%3D0&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634070387%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=VAosAsVP2frvb%2FDFxP34NHzWIUH60iC2lObaISYA3Pk%3D&reserved=0


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Election of the Chairman  7:00pm 

 To appoint a Chairman for 2022/23 
 

 

2   Election of the Vice-Chairman   

 To appoint a Vice Chairman for 2022/23 
 

 

3   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements (Pages 
1 - 8) 

 

 Chairman’s Announcements: 
 

 Family and Community Learning information sharing 
 

 Solar Together Wiltshire 
 

 Queens Jubilee celebrations 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage private hire drivers 
 

 Foster Care Fortnight 
 

 

4   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

5   Minutes (Pages 9 - 14)  

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting 
held on Wednesday 23 February 2022 
 

 

6   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

7   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working 
Groups  

 

 To appoint Area Board representatives to Outside Bodies and Non-
Priority Working Groups 
 

 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group – Cllr Tim 
Trimble with all members invited to attend 

 

 



Page 4 

 

 Bradford on Avon Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance – Cllr 
Tim Trimble & Cllr Sarah Gibson 

 

8   Local Priorities update and appointment to Priority Working 
Groups  

 

 To appoint Area Board representatives to Priority Working Groups 
 

 Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny 
Kidney 

 

 Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Bradford on Avon Business – Cllr Sarah Gibson & Cllr 
Johnny Kidney 
 

 

9   Electric Bus Proposals   

 Cllr Tim Trimble 
 

 

10   Partner Updates (Pages 15 - 22)  

  Wiltshire Police 
 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 NHS & Healthwatch 
 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 

  Parish Councils 
 

 Climate Friendly Bradford 
 

 Wiltshire Music Centre 
 

 Streets Ahead 
 

 

11   Community Grants and Funding Requests  
 

 

12   Working Group Updates   

  Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group 
 

 Health and Wellbeing 
 

 



Page 5 

 

 Local Youth Network 
 

13   Review of Area Boards   

 Ros Griffiths - Community Engagement Manager 
 

 

14   Future Meeting Dates   

  7 September 2022 - St Margaret’s Hall (to be confirmed) 
 

 2 November 2022 - St Laurence School 
 

 22 February 2023 - St Margaret’s Hall 
 

 

15   Close  9:00pm 

 





Solar Together Wiltshire briefing   
    
Wiltshire Council is working in partnership with Swindon Borough Council and independent 
experts iChoosr to give homeowners the opportunity to invest in renewables through a 
group-buying scheme for solar panels and battery storage.    
    
Here’s some information which should help you respond to any enquiries you may get on the 
scheme:  
   

 Registration for the scheme opens on 9 May, and the Communications team will 
begin promotion w/c 2 May with a members’ briefing note being issued on 5 May, 
and press release, newsletter articles, and social media content beginning from 6 
May   

 A letter drop, organised by iChoosr, will be posted to 60,000 Wiltshire households 
w/b 23 May. The contact details on the letter will lead people to iChoosr customer 
service help desk so you should get minimum calls/enquiries off the back of this. 

 The letter also contains a link to this webpage www.wiltshire.gov.uk/planning-
permission to provide people relevent local planning advice. The full letter is 
enclosed for your information. People can still be
[...]
 recruitment campaign on 
behalf of the taxi trade across the county.  

 
“It’s easy to become a licensed taxi driver and once people have become a licensed 
driver, we hope that they will bid for one of the growing number of SEND school 
transport and social care contracts that we have available. There are plenty of 
opportunities and plenty of work available.” 

 
Wiltshire Council has lots of contracts available which start at around £30 a day for 
short routes, increasing to £250+ a day for longer routes. Drivers are free to combine 
these contracts with rank work. 

 
To become a taxi driver takes around six weeks and costs around £400. To be 
licensed people need to provide proof and undertake these simple checks: 

• Proof of Identity 

Page 7



• Driving Licence held 

• Enhanced DBS (Disclosure and Barring Service) check on previous 

convictions and whether disbarred from working with children 

• Right to Work in the UK 

• Medical (if applicable) 

• Undertake on-line Safeguarding Training 

• Take a guidelines test 

• Knowledge test (if applying for a hackney carriage licence) 

 
Find out more about becoming a taxi driver, how to licence a vehicle as a taxi, 
private hire or hackney carriage vehicle, and for an application pack visit 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-transport 

 
To find out about our SEND school transport and social care contracts and how to 
bid for one email Wiltshire Council’s Passenger Transport Unit at 
Passengertransport@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

Page 8

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/licences-permits-transport
mailto:Passengertransport@wiltshire.gov.uk


Page 1 of 5 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ 

Date:  23 February 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.05 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding,(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin (Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson, Cllr Johnny Kidney and 
Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
  
Total in attendance: 16 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 5 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

23   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Laurence School and to the meeting 
of the Bradford on Avon Area Board. 
 
The Area Board members were introduced. 
 
The following Chairman’s announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted:  
 

 Ask Angela Campaign relaunch – December 2021 
 

 Queen’s Platinum Jubilee Celebrations 2-5 June 2022 
 

 Reminder of changes to the Highway Code from 29 January 2022 
 

 Changes to residual waste collection days from 28 February 2022 
 

24   Apologies for Absence 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

25   Minutes 

 Decision  
 

 The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 13 October 2021 
were signed as the correct record 
 

26   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

27   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police  

 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

Page 10



Page 3 of 5 
 
 

NHS & Healthwatch  
 

Bradford on Avon Town Council  
 

Parish Councils  
 

 Monkton Farleigh  
 

 South Wraxall  
 
Climate Friendly Bradford  

 
Streets Ahead  
 

 That Jeremy Wire had become the new Chair of Streets Ahead 
 

Community Emergency Volunteers 
 

 That the group had recently organised a first aid course, which had been 
well attended and found to be very useful 

 
The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

28   Community Grants and Funding Requests 

 Capital  
 
Budget available: £ 8,595, plus £6,350 Covid resilience fund 
 

 The Limpley Stoke Community Benefit Society awarded £5,000 to 
Save the Hop Pole – Approved prior to meeting under Delegated 
Authority due to time constraints of bidding process. 
 

 Winsley Parish Council awarded £5,000 for purchase of land at the 
end of Northfield to ensure its future use as a community amenity 
Note; Approved prior to meeting under Delegated Authority due to time 
constraints of bidding process.  

 

 Wiltshire Digital Drive awarded £4,480 for Wiltshire Digital Drive 
 

 Holt Parish Council awarded £464.50 for Holt footpath kissing gates  
 

 The Bradford on Avon Green Man Festival requesting £999.49 for 
Bradford on Avon Green Man Festival BoA GMF 
Note: It was agreed to defer this application to the new financial year and 
take as a delegated decision application once town council contribution 
confirmed. 

Page 11



Page 4 of 5 
 
 

 
Youth 
 
Budget available: £6,278 
 

 Relate Wiltshire and Somerset awarded £2,000 for Relateen 
Counselling 

 

 Mighty Girls CIC awarded £1,500 for Thursday Mighty Girls Youth 
Group BOA 

 

 4Youth South West awarded £995 for new heating system at Atworth 
Youth Club 

 

 Broughton Gifford and Holt Youthwork Project awarded £1,000 for 
Holt youth club summer projects 2022 

 

29   Working Group updates 

 Health and Wellbeing Group 
 

 That the next meeting would be held on Tuesday 22 March 2022 
 
 
Community Area Transport Group (CATG) 

 

 That the notes of the meeting held on Monday 31 January 2022 were 
agreed 
 

30   Community Priorities and Actions 

 Area Board priority themes 
 
Youth Engagement and Positive activity Opportunities – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 That a youth meeting at the beginning of Summer 2022 should be 
organised, pulling in both Bradford on Avon and parish youth groups and 
organisations 

 

 Skate Park – keen move forward on this project 
 
 
Addressing Climate Change – Cllr Tim Trimble 
 

 That a joint project climate friendly Bradford and Simon Forthsyth, looking 
at housing and domestic heating losses across the town was to be 

Page 12



Page 5 of 5 
 
 

carried out 
 
 
Reducing Isolation and Loneliness – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Next meeting of the Health and Wellbeing group would be Tuesday 22 
March 2022 
 

 That the Seniors Forum was not currently active 
 
 
Supporting the Local Economy – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 That BoA Business would be holding a business breakfast on Friday 25 
February 2022 

 
 
Improving Transport and Access - Cllr Tim Trimble & Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon – London Waterloo train service had now 
stopped despite local protests 
 

 That D1 Bus service had been saved as an hourly service 
 

The Chairman thanked everybody for their updates. 
 

31   Future Meeting Dates 

  Wednesday 8 June 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Wednesday 7 September 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Wednesday 2 November 2022 – venue to be confirmed 
 

 Wednesday 22 February 2023 – venue to be confirmed 
 

32   Close 
 

Page 13





 

Bradford on Avon Area Board 
8 June 2022 
 

Appointment of Area Board Lead Councillors 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
 
1.1. To appoint Councillor representatives for the Area Board. This will include appointing 

to Outside Bodies and to reconstitute and appoint to Working Groups for the year 
2022/23 

 
2. Background 
 
2.1. Area Boards are invited to appoint Councillors to be their respective lead for particular 

Outside Bodies or Non-Priority Working Groups. The following guiding principles are 
in place for Councillors who take a role on an Outside body or Non-Priority Working 
Group:  
 

 To be the main Area Board point of contact for local Officers within their respective 
area 

 To attend (and often Chair) relevant working groups of the Area Board  

 To work collaboratively with relevant local partners and community groups  

 To provide regular updates back to the Area Board in 
[...]
ng Implications 
 
6.1   Processes are in place to ensure Disclosure and Barring Service (DBS) checks        
 are undertaken as appropriate.      

 
 

7. Environmental Impact of the Proposals 
 

7.1 None. 
 

8. Equality and Diversity Implications 
 

8.1 None. 
 
9. Delegation 

 
9.1 By convention, appointments to Outside Bodies which operate within the boundary of 

a community area are made by the relevant Area Board. 
 
9.2 The appointment of Councillors and other representatives to Non-Priority working 

groups operating under the Area Board is a matter for the Area Board to determine. 
 
10. Recommendation 
 
10.1 The Area Board is requested to: 
 

Page 16

http://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=Protocol%203%20-%20Guidance%20to%20Members%20on%20Outside%20Bodies&ID=646&RPID=14325037


 

a. Appoint Members as Lead representatives to Outside Bodies as set out at 
Appendix A; 
 

b. Agree to reconstitute and appoint to AB Non-Priority Working Group(s) as set out 
in Appendix B; and 

 
c. To note the Terms of Reference for the LHFIG as set out in Appendix C. 

 
 

 
Lisa Alexander, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
 
Appendices:  
 
Appendix A – Appointment to Outside Bodies  
Appendix B – Appointment of Members to Non-Priority Working Groups 
Appendix C – LHFIG Terms of Reference  
Appendix D – Terms of Reference for Working Group(s) 
 
 
Unpublished background documents relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
None. 
 
 

 
 
 
  
 

Page 17





Appendix A  
 

 
 
 

BoA Area Board  
Appendix A 

 
Appointments of Lead Members to Outside Bodies 2022/23 
 

Outside Body 

 
Councillor Representative 

Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance 

Cllr Sarah Gibson and Cllr 
Johnny Kidney 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19





Appendix B 
 Appendix  

 
BoA Area Board 

Appendix B 
Appointments of Area Board Councillors 
 
To Non-Priority Working Groups of the Board:  
 
Local Highways & Footway Improvement Group (
[...]
oup is required, the exact purpose 
is set out by the Area Board using the table set out in Appendix A.  
 

Some example functions of an Area Board working group are set out below in relation to their 

respective theme. A group could be asked to: 

  

 Research and review key data, intelligence and information related to the specific priority 
theme, to develop an in-depth understanding of the issue and opportunities; 

 Democratically consider issues, projects and initiatives that could be developed and identify 
risks; 

 Engage with the relevant partners to advance objectives, empowering the wider community to 
lead where appropriate; 

 Provide regular information to the Area Board for review and further guidance; and/or     

 Address any conflicts of interest that may arise as part of the local decision-making process. 
 

2. Membership 
 

The membership of a working group will be set by the Area Board but may include representatives as 
follows: 

 City, town and parish councils;  

 Voluntary and community sector organisations (regional, countywide and local level); 

 Wiltshire Police; 

 Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service; 

 Ministry of Defence; 

 Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire CCG, Healthwatch, Local Health Representatives;  

 Local businesses, Chambers of Commerce; 
 Schools; 

 Housing Associations; 

 Residents and resident action groups; or  

 Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a genuine interest in promoting the 
respective theme issue. 
 

The Area Board should consider whether membership is fully representative of the local community 

by carefully considering the diversity and inclusion of the group. Consideration must be given where 

appropriate to the safeguarding procedures that must be followed (set out in Section 4 below) 

3. Roles of all members of the Area Board working group 
 

All members will be required to: 

 Agree to the terms of reference as set out within this document; 

 Tak
[...]
able Environment”. In addition, 

Wiltshire Council on the 1st February 2022, approved both the Wiltshire Climate 

Strategy and Wiltshire’s Natural Environment Plan and has committed to being 

Carbon neutral by 2030. 

 

iv. The Area Board should be aware of these plans and seek to help deliver them at 

a local level. 

 

The 2021/22 Area Board priorities were selected whilst in the middle of the COVID-

19 pandemic. The demands of this public health crisis demonstrated the importance 

of partnership working with some services struggling to cope and many of our 

community groups and organisations unable to operate. The focus of our time and 

resources has been upon coming together and supporting the vulnerable within our 

communities. As we now emerge from the pandemic, the focus is shifting away from 

Page 40

https://www.citizensadvicewiltshire.org.uk/index.php?option=com_content&view=article&id=4&Itemid=254
https://www.wiltshireintelligence.org.uk/recovery-jsna-landing-page/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s198937/Draft%20Business%20Plan%2022.pdf
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/7020/Wiltshire-Council-Draft-Climate-Strategy-September-2021/pdf/Wiltshire_Council_Draft_Climate_Strategy_Sept21.pdf?m=637655080289230000
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/7020/Wiltshire-Council-Draft-Climate-Strategy-September-2021/pdf/Wiltshire_Council_Draft_Climate_Strategy_Sept21.pdf?m=637655080289230000
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/6463/GBI-Strategy-2021-08/pdf/GBI_Strategy_2021-081.pdf?m=637654987571530000


 

this reactive response and onto the rebuilding of our communities. In particular, the 

evidence suggests that …. 

 Some organisations are finding it difficult to find volunteers with some not 
returning due to anxiety over COVID-19. 

 The demand upon our health services including the number of COVID related 
cases continues to be high. 

 Many people, especially the older and more vulnerable have lost confidence 
and are reluctant to socialise 
[...]
gement pieces of 

equipment. If affordable we would also like to install a piece of apparatus that would prove more challenging for older 

children. 

 

 

 

Page 67

Agenda Item 11

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/557
https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/Grant/Application/587


18/05/2022, 09:21 Area Board Grants - Wiltshire Council 

https://manage.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/AreaboardMeetings/MeetingReport/124 2/2 

 

 

 

 
 

1. Background 

Area Boards have authority to approve funding under powers delegated to them. Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must 

adhere to the Area Board Funding and Grants Criteria. This document is available on the council’s website. 

Three funding streams are available to the Area Board, each with an annually awarded amount. These funding streams are as follows: 

Community Area Grants (capital) 

Young People (revenue) 

Health and Wellbeing (revenue) 

 

The Area Board will be advised of the funding available prior to their first meeting of each financial year. 

 
2. Main Considerations 

2.1. Councillors need to be satisfied that the applications meet the requirements as set out in the Area Board Funding and Grants 

Criteria and that the health and wellbeing and young person’s funding guidelines have been adhered to. 

 

2.2. Councillors must ensure that the distribution of funding is in accordance with the Scheme of Delegation to Area Boards. 

 
2.3. Councillors need to consider any recommendations made by subgroups of the Area Boards. 

 
3. Environmental & Community Implications 

Grant funding will contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of cultural, social and community activity and wellbeing in the 

community area, the extent of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 

4. Financial Implications 

Councillors must ensure that the Area Board has sufficient funding available to cover the grants awarded. 

 
5. Legal Implications
[...]
ane leading to 117-120 Upper Westwood. Text on 
nameplate to be 117-120 Upper Westwood. Cost estimate 
£150. 
 
Parish Council support the request for a street nameplate 
and agreed to contribute £75. CATG agreed to contribute 
£75 to a total of £150.  
 

Works complete. Item to be removed from 
tracker.  

To note 

P
age 81



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

g) Wingfield PC 
Anthony Smith 
 

Renewal of footway at former Council Houses on B3109. 
Previous cost estimate £8466.   
Revised cost estimate £8873.  50% contribution agreed 
from centrally held funds 

. 
It was agreed to defer this to next financial year at the 
request of the PC.  
 
KR to check funding status with Diane Ware.  
 

  Item to be moved to other schemes list. Diane Ware 
confirmed fundng can carry over to 22/23. Scheme to be put 
on hold 
 

Item to be re-opened.  Major Maintenance 
reviewing the previous estimate and 
available budget. To advise if funding still 
available.  

 

P
age 82



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

h) Wine Street, 
Bradford on Avon 

(note shortened) Improve ped safety by: 
 

 Make Wine Street ‘Access Only’  for residents and 
relevant services. 

 
 Make Wine Street a 20 mile per hour speed limit 

(although most residents feel a 15 mile per hour speed 
limit would be more appropriate) and potentially 
introduce other mechanisms to slow the traffic, either by 
giving priority to pedestrians over vehicles or introducing 
speed bumps or other traffic calming measures, in 
keeping with other areas in the town.  

 
 Revert to enforcing a ‘no right turn’ at the end of 

Newtown in combination with cameras to assure 
compliance and a ‘No Access to the Town Centre’ sign 
placed at the top of Wine Street.  

 
CATG would like to investigate options. KR to review 
 
SG highlighted that previous changes to parking were not 
favoured by residents and changes may 
[...]
, 4pm 

 
Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group 

 

 
Highways Officer – Kirsty Rose 

 

 

P
age 98



BRADFORD ON AVON LOCAL HIGHWAY AND FOOTWAY IMPROVEMENT GROUP 
ACTION / NOTES LOG 

 

1.  Environmental & Community Implications 
1.1. Environmental and community implications were considered by the CATG during their deliberations. The funding of projects will 

contribute to the continuance and/or improvement of environmental, social and community wellbeing in the community area, the extent 
and specifics of which will be dependent upon the individual project. 

 
2.  Financial Implications 

2.1. All decisions must fall within the Highways funding allocated to Bradford on Avon Area Board. 
2.2. If funding is allocated in line with CATG recommendations outlined in this report, and all relevant 3rd party contributions are confirmed, 

Bradford on Avon Area Board will have a remaining Highways funding balance of £10,394 
3.  Legal Implications 

3.1. There are no specific legal implications related to this report. 
 

4.  HR Implications 
4.1. There are no specific HR implications related to this report. 

 
5.  Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 

 

6.  Safeguarding implications 

 

 

P
age 99



 

 

 

Page 100


	Agenda
	3 Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements
	Reminder of Platinum Jubilee plans
	Taxi Driver Recruitment Press Release - April 2022 (1)

	5 Minutes
	7 Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups
	BoA OB Appendix A
	Appendix.B
	LHFIG Terms of Reference
	(6) Working groups ToR May 2022

	8 Local Priorities update and appointment to Priority Working Groups
	10 Partner Updates
	CCG - May 2022 update
	Healthwatch May 22 update
	Climate Friendly Bradford Update
	Streets Ahead Update

	11 Community Grants and Funding Requests
	12 Working Group Updates



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Bradford-on-Avon Area Board 

Place: St Margaret’s Hall, St Margaret's Street, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  8 June 2022 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding,(Tel): 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Sarah Gibson (Chairman), Cllr Johnny Kidney (Vice-Chairman) 
and Cllr Tim Trimble 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Manager 
 
Total in attendance: 14 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7 
 
 

 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

33   Election of the Chairman 

 Cllr Sarah Gibson was voted Chairman for 2022/23. 
 

34   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Johnny Kidney was voted Vice-Chairman for 2022/23. 
 

35   Chairman's Welcome, Introduction and Announcements 

 The following Chairman’s Announcements contained in the agenda pack were 
noted: 
 

 Solar Together Wiltshire 
 

 Queens Jubilee celebrations 
 

 Recruitment of hackney carriage private hire drivers 
 

 Foster Care Fortnight 
 

36   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

37   Minutes 

 Decision 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on Wednesday 23 February 2022 were 
signed as the correct record. 
 

38   Declarations of Interest 

 There were none. 
 

39   Community Grants and Funding Requests 

 The following funding requests were awarded: 
 



Page 3 of 7 
 
 

Staverton Rangers awarded £1,650 for replacement goal posts 
 
Winsley PC awarded £5,000 for replacing aging play equipment 
 

40   Appointment to Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 

 The following appointments were made for Area Board representatives to 
Outside Bodies and Non-Priority Working Groups 
 

 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group – Cllr Tim Trimble with 
all members invited to attend 

 

 Bradford on Avon Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance – Cllr Tim Trimble & 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 

 

41   Local Priorities update and appointment to Priority Working Groups 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager gave a brief overview of the 
highlights of 2021/22 Priorities.  
 
It was agreed to appoint Area Board representatives to the following Priority 
Working Groups: 
 

 Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 Bradford on Avon Business – Cllr Sarah Gibson & Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

42   Electric Bus Proposals 

 Cllr Tim Trimble outlined discussions with the Big Lemon Bus Company which 
could see an electric bus service rolled out in the Bradford on Avon community 
area. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That there was scope for an electric bus service in Bradford on Avon. 
 

 That several potential bus depots/charging points had been identified. 
 

 That the Big Lemon Bus Company were looking to partner with a local 
bus company to roll out such a service. 

 

 That a meeting was to be held on the 9 June to discuss proposals. 



Page 4 of 7 
 
 

 

 That the proposed buses had a range of some 300 kilometres on one 
charge. 

 

 That this service could well encourage people to use buses more as a 
green alternative. 

 

 That Cllr Trimble was looking to promote a survey through the Area 
Board. 

 

 That Westbury Town Council were also interested in running a similar 
service. 

 

 Cllr Trimble had also discussed a shared e-car & e-bike scheme with 
Wiltshire Council – a survey would also be needed for this. 

 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agreed to a survey 
throughout the Bradford on Avon community area to gauge opinion 
on the proposed electric bus service. 

 
The Chairman thanked Cllr Trimble for outlining the proposals. 
 

43   Partner Updates 

 The following updates were noted: 
 
Wiltshire Police – Russell Holland – Dep PCC 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Ongoing work re rural crime and drug related issues. 
 

 Knife and gun amnesty recently carried out. 
 

 Speeding – new speed cameras being rolled out across Wiltshire. 
 
 
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – Written update 
Station Manager Dave Geddes in attendance 
 
Points made included: 
 

 Safe and Well visits were being carried out across Wiltshire. 
 

 Actively recruiting on-call firefighters. 



Page 5 of 7 
 
 

 

 Bonfires and Water Safety during the Summer. 
 

 That the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service had supplied 
equipment to the Ukraine. 

 
 
NHS & Healthwatch – Written updates 
 

 
Bradford on Avon Town Council 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That Bradford had enjoyed a successful Jubilee weekend. 
 

 That Wiltshire Council had now responded to the Town Council traffic 
survey. 

 

 That the asset transfer has now been completed from Wiltshire Council. 
 

 That lots of activities were planned for the Big Green Week. 
 

 That some 40 Ukrainian nationals were now established in the Bradford 
on Avon community area. 

 
 
Winsley Parish Council 
 
Points made included: 
 

 That the Parish Council had held their annual meeting back in May. 
 

 That the Winsley community shop had now sadly closed, may look at the 
community to take it on if a new buyer cannot be found. 

 
 
Climate Friendly Bradford – Written update 
 
 
Streets Ahead – Written update 
 
The Chairman thanked everyone for their updates. 
 

44   Working Group Updates 

 Local Highway and Footpath Improvement Group – Cllr Tim Trimble 



Page 6 of 7 
 
 

 

 That works on Station Approach and the Snicket were now completed. 
 

 The minutes of the CATG meeting held on the 25 April 2022 were noted. 
 

 
Health and Wellbeing – Cllr Johnny Kidney 
 

 Looking at the end of July for the next in person meeting. 
 

 That were still concerns re primary care access. 
 
 
Local Youth Network - Cllr Sarah Gibson 
 

 That it was hoped to get a meeting arranged during July to meet with 
local groups. 

 

45   Review of Area Boards 

 Ros Griffiths – Community Engagement Manager outlined the Area Board 
review and the changes in the grants criteria. 
 
Area Board Review  
 
That the Area Board model was introduced in 2009 and had delivered significant 
progress to develop stronger, more resilient and connected communities since 
its inception.  
 
That the overall objectives of the Area Boards remain consistent today however, 
in an operating model more than 12 years old it was natural that certain 
elements were subject of review and refresh to ensure they were meeting the 
current needs of local communities.  
 
That the aspiration of the review was to build on the excellent practice and 
evident success of the Area Boards and to address areas where there was 
inconsistency in practice and approach.  

 
That the number of boards, overall format, structure and local autonomy were 
not part of the review.  
 
That a period of research, analysis and review of data between the Cabinet 
Member, Portfolio Holder and key Officers had been carried out. 
 
That an Overview and Scrutiny process followed between January – March 
2022, had resulted in 24 recommendations.  
 
These were adopted into a single member decision paper on Area Board 
arrangements which was ratified on the 6 May 2022. 



Page 7 of 7 
 
 

 
See below, weblink for the 2022 Area Board handbook 
 
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-
2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000 
 

 
Changes in the Grants Criteria 
 
That funding was available to voluntary and community sector organisations that 
could show a need for financial support up to a total of £5,000. Town and Parish 
councils were eligible to apply for revenue funding, in respect of Youth Grants or 
Older and Vulnerable Adult Grants, where they were able to show a need for 
financial support.  
 
Matched funding requirement had reduced from £1,000 to £500. 

  
That applications must be received at least four weeks before an Area Board. 

 
That applications must highlight how they were meeting two aims of WC 
Business Plan and an Area Board local priority – grant system would reflect 
this. 

 
That an organisation could apply for a maximum of two projects/ bids per annum 
across all eighteen boards. Each project/ bid could request funding from up to 
three boards.  
 

46   Future Meeting Dates 

  7 September 2022 - St Margaret’s Hall (to be confirmed) 
 

 2 November 2022 - St Laurence School 
 

 22 February 2023 - St Margaret’s Hall 
 

47   Close 
 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000
https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/media/9182/Area-Board-Handbook-2022/pdf/Area_Boards_Handbook_2022.pdf?m=637878906465170000

